
direction on West Franklin Street at the intersection of said East Franklin Street 
and North Main Streets. 

c. That portion of the ri t half of the roadway 
turn and right turn as set forth ~n paragraphs a. 
thru traffic proceeding in a soutbJy direction at 
and North Main Streets. 

not ot~erwise designated for left 
and b. shall be restricted for 
the intersectio11 of Franklin Street 

Section 2. The Village of Centerville mc.1.y cc;,_use such signs to be placed directing such 
tr~1.ffic to comply with. Section 1. herein~ 

Section 3~ This Ordinance shalJ take effect and be in force from. and after the earliest 

period allowed by law. 

Passed this 4th day of January, 1965. 

/s/ Wm. O. Gimbel 
Mayor 

Attest: 

/s/ Ka,tharine B. Brown 
Clerk-Treasurer 

C E R T I F I C l\ T E 

The undersigned, Village Clerk of the Village of Centerville, Ohio 1 hereby 
certifies the fore9oing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2-65 , passed by -----the Council of said Village on the 4th day of January, 1965. 

/s/ Katharine B. Brown 

OFDINl\NCE NUMBER 3-1965 

ANNUAL APPf~OPRIATION OPDINANCE 
(VILLAGE) 

Rev. Code, Sec. 5705.38 

Clerk-Treasurer 

J\n '.Jrdinance to mak.e appropri ·::.tions for Current Expenses c:'.:.1d other Expenditures 
of the Village of Centerville, State of Ohio, during the fiscal year ending December 31st, 
1965. 

SECTION l. Be it Ordained by the Cou11cil of ti1e Village of Centerville, State of 
Ohio, That 1 to provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of the said Village 
of Centerville during the fiscal year ending December 31st., 1965, the following sums be 2..nd 
they are set aside and appropriated as follows, viz: 

SECTION 2. That there be appropriated from the GENEfU-\L FUND: 
A. GENERAL FUND 

A-1 Council 
!\.- ." ~//ayor 
A-3 Clerk-Treasurer 

Engineer 
SoJicitor 

A-4 
/\_ 5 

A-6 
A-7 

Legal. Advertising 
Deductions Sy State Auditor 

Total General Fund 

$ 720.0C 
1,500000 
1,500.00 
3,000.00 
4,000.00 

500.00 
4,000.00 

$15,220.00 

SECTION 3. That tbere be transferred from the GENERAL FUND to the SAFETY FUNU 
the sum of $61,200~00 (if revenues from sources other than taxes are to be deposited in the 
Safety, Service, etc., Funds as lH?ret(1frJ::'eJ a;1 Ordino.nce to thi:c effect m1Jst be passed !·0 y 
Council, Sec. 5705.12 r, 
following: 

B-1 Chief 
Police 
Dispatching 
Gasoline 
l)niforms 

B-6 Cruiser Repair 
!3,- 7 C:ru is er ()i 1 & Lu t,e 
B-8 Supplies, Misc. 
2,.,9 Tires 
B-10 PERS & Hospital Care 
S~, 11 Ot'.1er 

2\..,..,rl that ti"e:<e be 2:.ppro-;:)ri.:::1.ted frorn said S!'J~ETY FUND the 
B. SAFETY FUND 

$ 7,500.00 
27,400.00 
7,500.00 
3 -~ 200. oc 

700.00 
1,£300.00 

800.CJO 
900~00 

B-12 New Cruiser and Equipment 

500.00 
4,400.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,500.00 G-13 Awbulance - Purchase & Service 

Total Safety Fund $61,200.00 

SECTION 4. That there be transferred .from the GE:'•Hn_{AL FUND t0 the SE.F<VICE _FUI'lD 
tl1e sum of ~~7,B00.00; and tb.at there be appropriated from sairl SEI~VICE FlJN"D the fol1rn,Jing: 

C.- l 
C~? 
C-3 

Rents 
Planning 13oard 
C1ericcd. 
Street Lighting 

C-5 Insurance 
C~6 Su_pp15Ps 
C-7 Phones 
C-8 Equipment Purchases 

C. SERVICE FUND 

Total Service Fund 

$ 2,.500.00 
200.00 

1.,500~0\J 
500~00 

J,500.00 
600.00 
700.00 
300.00 

~; 7,300.00 



SECTTr):"T c 'EL:::.t" t1<0; .. 0 1->? c:q---r;-x':"O'_t'.::'.riated frorn tbe STF:EET CONSTRUCTION, 
r?EPAIR FUl-:D (Mo;t:..)r Vehicle and ·::;aso1:inc-:; ~r-;s.:v ·:1 1 nr:l~-:) i·i,;:_::,. ·f'] 1. 1 CY 1J:ir:g: 

H. STREET CONSTRUCTION, f•-'lAINTENANCE AND REPi~ TR FTJND 

Employees:-Full Time 
P-:2 Emp1oyees-,.-Part Timt: 

Salt 
H-4 EsJ.::tcktop, Sa.nd t. -.~ravel 
H-5 ]\.lisc. Stlpplies 

rs Cont-rc\ct 

u_7 Equipment Repairs 
H-8 or Equipment Purchases 
l-l-9 Traffic SitJns 8, Li ts 
H-10 PERS & J-Iospital Care 
l.---1-11 Gasoline 
H-12 Other 
ll-1::-3 NEV•,.' Truck: 

Total Street Construction, Maintenance & R r Fund 

$ 5,200.00 
5~000~00 

800.00 
2,400.00 

50C~OO 
20,000~0D 
2,000.00 
1,800.00 

300.00 
700.00 

1,000.00 
300~0C 

.c1 , 6 og_:_~g 

$45,100.00 

That there be appropri-:::tted from the STl\TE HI 1:.~l:-'.\:1_,l;\Y IMPI?OVEl'v:Ei\lT FUND 

the .followin9: 
I MOTOF\ VELlICLE i\ND GASOLli\;-E TAX STPEET Ml\INTEf-U\NCE i\ND REPAIF FUl\!D 

(Ser. 7535.~8 P. C des that 7 
corporations on the line of a stat0 
4501.04, 5735.23 anrl 57?5.27, shall 
and maintenance cf state highways.) 

of funds paid t0 muPi.c 
hi~,,~0v purs,1aPt to Sections 
be used in the car1s~ructi0n 

I-1 fvla. .. teria1s 

Tot2..l State Highway ImprovetTJent Fun<J .$ 2J800.00 

SECTION 7~ 
·tbe following: 

That there be app.roprL1ted from the GENEFAL BO:ND !-?ETJREMENT FUND 

GENER/\L BOND RETJREfvIENT FUND 
ReC::leMption of Bonds 
Interest on Bonds 

~'; 1,000.00 
1, 69_1 ~.ss 

Tota.l 1::;ener2.l Bond Petirement Fund .S; 2,691.55 

SECTION r3. That there be appropriated from the f/ll_Tl\: [('IPi-\L BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
FUND the followin9; 

22-J-\.,,_ fvHJNICIPAL BUILDIJ\G COI\iS'TRUCTION FUND 
22-A-1 Municipal Bui1din9 Construction 

.1Tota.l Municipal Building Construction 

SECTION 9 ~ That there be 
General 
Street Construction 

appropri2~ed from the 
$ 84,220.00 

Highway Improvement (State) 
Bond Retirement Fund 

45,100.00 
2,800.00 
2,691. 55 

3,'.J, 400. OC) Construction Fund 

$169,211.55 

$34-,4-00~0{_) 

funds: 

SECTION 10. i--\ncl the Village Clerk is hereby autl1orized to draw her warrants c-n the 
Vill.;_ge Treasurer fo:r payments fron 2..ny of the foregoing appropric\tions upon .recei.-ving proper 
certificates c,:~:d vouc11ers there fer, approvec1 by the 1:)oc\rd or officers authorized by law tc1 

apprCl\lE' t'he same, or a..n 'Jrdina;1crc? or resolutic•" Df Cov.nci l to rna .. ke the expendi tnres; provi cled 
t~at no warrants shall be drawn ~r paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed 
authority of and in accordance v:i th lavJ or ordi no.nee. Pro'Jick.:cl f~.u~ther tht1t the appropri.c: __ ,.,. 
tions for contingencies can be:- expended "\}.pon appeaJ of two-thirds vote o:f Council for 
items of expense constituting a Jegal ol)ligation against the Village, and for purposes other 
than tflose covered hy the Clt'Jer speci fie appropriations herein m::.:..de. 

SECTION 11. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest period allowed by 

PASSED this 18 <:Jay of J'anuary , 1965~ ----- -----

Attest: /s/ Katharine B. Brown 
Katbarint'":: B. Brown, Clerk-T"r"e.asurer 
Clerk of Council 

V ORDINANCE NUMBER 4-1965 

/s/ Wm. 0. Gimbel 
Wiliiam 0. C..:iimbe1: Mayor 
President of Council 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMI-~ND ORDINANCE 1.3-1959 AND ORDINANCE 
10-1961 SECTION 2 (a) INCPEASING PERMIT FEE REQUIRED 

EE IT OHDJ\INED by the COUNCIL of the VILLAGE of CENTEF:VILU1, CHIO, thc,t: 

SECTT0''-.1 1. Sect isn 2 of C1rcH q,:::._Y'),:;P !''.vrqi::-_,er 1, .3 1.9 .59, c..s &J1l_(-?"1cl.ed by ':)y c_lj_ nc~ncP Nurn1_-,er 
;_0-.. 1.961 Sectiori 2-~{Zl)_, re:.~,-:1s .:1s fc.1.1ows: 

nsec:t:i:J;_J :2. (o..) T1:e person, :fi.rrn c:: -~-~oq;)ora_tion desiring to acquire such a permit 
for the p-u.rpose of tapping into or connecting with any sanitary sewer line shall rnak:e 
application, in 10riting, to the Chairman of the Street Committee of the Village of 
Centerville. Before the Street Committee shall issue such permit, the applicant sha11 
be required to pay a permit fee of Twenty ( ~')20.00) Dollars to cover necessary adminis­
tra.tive and engineering expenses and to deposit the sum of Twenty-_Five ($25~00) Dollars~ 
The permit fee a11d the deposit so required shall be paid in cash, certified check or 


